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1977 NJCAA TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIOINSHIFS

Pasadens, Texos

Final Results = May 20, 1977

LONG JUMP

A ———v— o~ ————

26" 3/4" = Fletcher Lewis, Nebraske Southem, MNebraske, 1975

Stephen Honna
Ajayi Agbeboky
Stonley Wolloce
Joseph Neal
Dastan Mortin
Sam Onwuli
Yaryl Crowford
Danny Windlar

158
550
644
161
469
351
627
704

Miemi-Dade CC-North, Florida
New Mexico JC

Ranger JC, Taxas

Miami~-Dade North CC ~ Florida
Jolier JC -~ [ilinois

Hagerstown, Maryland

Garden City - Konsas

Eastern Oklohomea -

110 METER HIGH HURDLES

—— o S Y D T gl S o

Record: 13.95 ~ Kerry Bethel - Essex Co. College - MNew Jemsey -

Kerry Bethel

Joff Jenkins
Steve Martin
Tony Christian
Yanzant Driver
Thomas Seott
Sidney Goodman
Biuce Darks

James Meallard
Nathaniel Johnson
Andrew Banks
Tony Husbands
Ahmad Muhammed
Larry McKinney
Costroe Palmer
Bobby Person

592
266
177
451
355
163
286
652

449
493
74

597

- 599

219
49
23

Essex County Coliege - New Jersey
Meramec, Missouri
Qdessa ~ Texas
Catensville ~ Masylond
loredo JC - Texas
Miomi-Dade CC - North - Florida
Central  Arizena
Longview CC - Missouri

100 METER DASH

cde 10.39 = Nathaniel Johnson -~ C.S. Mott = Michigan - 1977 (Preliin:)

Hillsboro CC ~ Floride
C.S. Mott -~ Michigan
Lone CC = Oregon

Essax CC - iNew Jersey
Essex CC - New Jersey
Whartor Co JC - Texas
Bishop State JC ~ Alabome
Lane CC -~ Oregon

250 & 3/4::
24° 7:-

<

23 8 /2"
23° 4 1/4°
23 3 V/2¢
23' 0 1/4"
227 a2

1977

§i2.95 -~ New Record
i4.18
14.38
14.43
14.53
14.58

.14 .68

14.73

10.41
10.42
10.50
10.55
10.64
10.67
10.75
i0.78



19TT WICAA TRACK & YVIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

SHOT PUT

62'10" - Ron Senkiw, Mess {C, AZ « 1974

Record:

5 Marik Chew 195
Willie Helmes 288
Layry Maher T2%
Tom Sorenson 438
4 Dennis Grahem by
Jim Pitts 8k
# Wayne Mims LSk
3. Kent Robinette b33

CBeard.
Pat Fitzgerald 250
g Dennis Baker o6
3. Lawrence Heath bg2
k, Jim Trapani 236
K. Wayne Coffmen 27
Frank Canex 50k
- Ruben Ruiz 505
Tyinidad Balderrama 656
Steve Kaufman 62
: Jerry Freyberg 229

cary Livingston 629

Mesa CC, Arizooa
Central Avizoua
Glendale C, Arizons
Golden Valley Luth, Mn
Cioud County CC, Xa
Lane GO, Orsgon
Catonsviile CC, Md
Gmrden Oity CC, K8

10,000 METERS

30:03.43 - Art Redheir - Central Arivone — 1976

Jucksoen (C, HMichipon
Golden Valiey Iuth, ME
C.%, Mott, Michigan
Southwestern Michigan
Al eghany CCAC, PA
Pima CC, AZ

Pima CC, AZ

Phoenix, AZ

Twin Fallg - 8o Tdabe
Southwestern Michiga
Garden State, X8

5512 3/4"
5279 3/&“
52 '91'

sar

51'h 374"
S1'1/8"
50°10 1/2"
508"

30: 50,20
30:48,97
31,:00.25
31:00,68
31:01.02
3i:41.08
32:40.5

32:57.8

Pags &



I19TT NJCAA TRACK & FIELD CHAMI {CESHIFPS
Pasadene , Texas
Final Results - May 21, 1977

3000 MFTER STEEPLECHASE

EECORD: 8:58.2 - Johu Posces - Sunthwestern Mich, 1975

1. AMOS KIP KORIR - Allegheny CCAC ~ Penn, 9:00.28
2, ART MENCHACA - Pima CC - Arizena 9:03.32
3. TERRY JOHNSON - New Mexico JC ~ HM g:0k .02
L. GLEN OWEN - Lane CC - Oregon 9:06.07
5. CALVIN McQUEEN - Southwesteyn Mich -~ Mich 9:11.65
6. RACE GENTRY - Pasulkner - Alabams 9:13.15
T. PAUL PILXINGTON - South Idaho -~ Idaho 9:15.00
8. BILL ROBINSON - Hutchinson CJC - Kangas 9:25.1
hB0 YARD RELAY
RECORD: 40.4 Mesa CC - Arizona, 1975
1. TONY HUSBANDS -~ Essex co. Col. - NJ %0.55
AHMAD MUHAMMED
MIXE PAUL
KERRY BETHEL
2. KIRK HOUSTON - Mesa CC - Arizonsa 41.09
GARY BRUTGR
HOUSTON TURNER
KEN CARTFR
3. BEN HAMILTOR -~ Manhettan CC -~ NY b3.8s5
RICH JONES
MILTON GRANT
BRADY CRAIN
L, JIMMY BELLAH - New Mexico JC - WM 41.86
MIKE KING
CHUKS ABIGIDE
AJAYT AGBEBAKU
5. LARRY MeKINNEY- Wharton ¢o.JC - Texas 2,27
TIM WALCH
BRUCE STRONG

LONNIE GARFIELD



1977 BJCAA TRACK & FIBLD CHAMPIONSHIPS
Pasgadens, Texas

Finel Reshlts - May 21, 1977

400 METER DASH FINATS

RECORD: U46.5 Lawrence Johnson, Mesa CC - Arizona, 1976

1. JESEPHE COOMBS -~ Essex Ce. Col. 5 NJ 46.20
2. QCGREC WALTCN - Central Arizone - Arizona 46.58
3. CRIS CLARK - Bishop St. JC - Ala 7.0k
4, LESTER YOUNG - Rochester CC ~ Mimn k7.09
5., MIKE PAUL. - Essex Co.Col -NJ 47.20
6. KER CARTER ~ Mesa CC - Arizona 47.27
T. RICHARD JONES -Manhattsn CC -~ NY 47.50
8. JIMMY BELLAH - New Mexico JC - EM 47.73

40 YARD INT., HURDLES

RECORD: 51.0 John Rudd ~ New Mexico JC , 19T

1. KERRY BETHEL - Easex Co. Col ~ NJ 51.83
2. CLARENCE FRANKLIN - Hagersiown JC -~ MD 52,94
3. ELIJAH GARMON - Faulkner - Ala 53.54
s, STANLEY ONEAL - Odessae - Texas 54,08
5. WILLIAM FENZAU -~ Seminole CC ~ Fla. 54,32
6. DEAN CROWELL - New Mexico JC ~ New Mexico 54,92

SOCMETER FINALS

OLD RECORD: 1:50.0k - Gideon Teror, Essex Co.Col EJ - 1976

1.*%GIDEON TEROR - Essex Co.Col -EJ

2. LEO BOED - Southerm Idaho -~ Idaho

3. STEVE PETRIE - Golden Vel. Luth - Minn

b, JAMES HYMON - Mesa CC - Arizons

5. LARYL ROUS - Barxton Co. CC - Xanses

6. JACK LANGFORD - Egsex CC - Md

T. MARSHALL, BLOURT - Mismi Dade CC-North - Fls
8. MIKE WARRE - Seminole CC - Fla

s oo
.

B b
2RRBBBES
PRI REE

e
.

s »»
L] L] »

ae ew
.



Final Resulss - Mey 21, 1977 Poge ¥7

IAVELIN.

- s

RECORD: Mark Mume - Mesa CC - Arizona - 273 0% - (968

1, MIKE GILTNER = Pheenix Coilege ~ Arizona 229 v
2. ROBERY MOULDER - Bishop Stote JC = Alabome 2y 3"
3. DON CLIVER - linrBenton -~ Qregon r 2 s hl
4, GERALD LESTER ~ Pima CC » Arfzona b ¢ i
5. KM SHAFFER -~ WNo. .Doketo Si. Scheni of Sclence 2107 O®
6, CLAYTON JULBERT - Meontgomery - Moryiand 207 1"
7.  BRIAN POLAND - Hutehinson CJC ~Kansas 207 o
8. RANDY KINKADE ~ Southwestern Oregon CC 21 7"

1500 METERS

RECORD: 3:43.6 - Ted Crank ~ Hutchinson CIC - Kamsas - 1974

1. MIKE FUSSELL = Hegerstown JC =Moryland 3:47.39
2.  TIM LEYDEN - Fuulkner -~ Alobame 3:47.72
3, MIKE KARASIEWICZ ~ Grond Rapids JC ~ Michigen 2.47.76
4, LABRY MARTINEZ ~ Pime CC - Arsizona 3:48 .23
5. BJORGE RUUD = Ricks College ~ idahe 3045 .40
6.  BEN MOKUA ~ New Mexice JC 348 .89
7.  GEORGE VOGEL -~ Allegheny CCAr - B, 3:49.22
8. TARALD LINDUIGSMOEN - Ricks Coliege ~ idche 2:51.34



FINAL RESULTS - NJCAA TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

tECORD:

i.
2.
3

LECORD:

O W da D RS e
. ® + ® ? -

POLE VAULT

PAUL PILLA = Meramec ~ Missouri

GREG MORGAN -~ Central Arizona

CRAIG WILSON - South Plains = Texos
TOM KAMINER - Seminole ~ Florida

COY AKERS - San Jacinto Collage ~ Texas
MIKE MASON - Central Arizona

HIGH JUMP

e i s s g S s

KELVIN BROWN - Miami=Dade South - Florida
RAYMOND DEVRIES ~ NEW MEXICO JC

CALVIN PASKETT - Dixie College =Utah

MIKE FYLER - Dodge City -~ Kansas

RAY BRAY - Allen Co. CJC ~ Kansas

CALVESTER BRIGHTMON = Sania Fe CC ~ Florida

17" 1/4" - Raiph Hiynie - Ceniral Arizone - 1974

‘6' 6“
15 4"
15 gv
15° o»
15* 0"
15 O

7' 3" = Kyle Arney - Glendale CC ~ Arizona -~ 1976

o o
7' 0 1/4¢
6 ne
6" 1"
6! 9”
6! 9!!



1977 NJICAA TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHPE
Pasadena, Texas

_Finol Results ~ May 21, 1977

DisCUS

e A e s

WCORD: R 7 . Bradley Cooper, Miami-Dede CC ~ North, Floride - 1977 (Qualifying)

MARK CHEW =~ Mese CC ~ Arizong 174* 4"
WilLiE HOLMEY ~ Central Arfrzeno 166° 9
MELVIN BAKER - Ricks Collegs ~ idaho oy
RANDY WILLIHITE ~ Jowa Lokes CC - igwe 157° 4%
KENT ROBINETTE - Gorden City CC -  onses 154" 4"
4. CHARLIE XEERAN = Lame CC =~ Oregon 5
7 Mack LIRGO ~ Blinn College - Vexwe 151° ¢o°
&,  TRALY COOK « Hutchinson CC ~ Kamsos 147 2

TRIPLE JUMP
LETORD: 52 7 3/4" - Maxwell Peters, Essex Couniy Collsge - New lersay - 1977 **

} MAAXWELL PETERS ~ Fssex Cn. College ~ New Jersey 52' 7 3/4" ** (New Receid;

2 ALY AGBERAKU ~ New Mexico JC 531 8
3 GEORGE WYNN » Foviknar = Alabama 49" & 3/4"
4 MICHAEL HOWARD ~ Dekolb Central ~ Geomia 49" O

KELVIN BROWN - Miowi Dode - South = Florida 49 g
4 MARK MALEK ~ College of DuPage ~ IHlinols 49 o



FINAL RESULYS « NJCAA TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

NEW RECORD: 20,41 - James Mallard = Hillsborough CC - Florida ~ 1977

1
r P
3.
4

J

5.
7

200 METER DASH

b e e A e o g sy e gt W ot

JAMES MALLARD ~ Hilisborough CC ~ Florida

TONY HUSBANDS - Essex Co. College ~ New Jersey
AHMAD MUHAMMAD =~ Essex Co. Coll. = New Jersey
CLIFTON PERRY ~ Mesa CC - Arizono

BRADY CRAIN - Moanhattan CC ~ New York
FREDERICK TAYLOR ~ Miami-D~de CC = North=Fla.
STEVE MARTIN - Odessa College ~ Texas

LARRY MC KINNEY - Wharton County JC - Texas

5,000 METER RUN

e

RECORD: 14:11.58 = Art Redhair ~ Central Arizona - 1976

o s PO N O B R
9 e ¢ v' o . ® e 2

LARRY SCHEMELIA -~ Comden Co. College - N.J.
ART MENCHACA = Pima CC -~ Arizona

KEN MURPHEY - Eastern Oklahoma

JEFF COSGROVE ~ Brevard College ~ North Carolina
STEVE FRAZIER - Southwestern Michigan

DAVID ZUK - Hutchinson CJC ~ Konsos

KEN MARTIN - Lane CC ~ ©regon

ALLEN ESTRADA - Glendale CC ~ Arizono

FRED TORNEDEN =~ Butler Co.~Kansas

GARY GOTTARD! -~ Southwestem Michigon
KELVIN LITTLE - Hogestown JC - Maryland

20.471 **
20.46
20.51
20.97
21.02
21.04
21.12
21.33

14:26. 13
14:32.24
14:33.86
14:43.87
14:48.08
14:54.24
15:02.6!
15:05.16



FINAL RESULTS ~ NJCAA TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

ONE MILE RELAY

RECORD: 3408.87 ~ Essex CC ~ New Jepsey - 1976

i

.

TONY LYONS - Eisex Co. College = New Jemsey
MIKE PAUL

JOSEPH COOMBS

AHMAD MUHAMMED

KEN CARTER - Mesa CC ~ Arizona
CLIFYON PERRY
KIRK HOUSTON
COUG MAXON

BRADY CRAIN - Manhattan CC - New York
JEROME (JUBAR) JONES

ED THOMAS

BEN HAMILTON

BUFORD HALL - Bishop Stote JC - Alaboma
GARY JONES

TERRY BUTLER

CRE CLARK

QTS BUTLER = Odesso College = Texas
STANIEY ONEAL

DAVID SCHEIBE

BRUCE FRAZIER

FREDERICK TAYLOR ~ Miami-Dade CC-MNorth ~ Fiorida
ANTHONY DELEVOE

STEPHEN HANNA

GENE BARRYHILL

JIMMY BELLAH = New Mexico JC
PALN UWADIBIE

MIKE KING

DEAN CROWELL

ROY YHORME - Garden City CC - Kanses
RICK SCHWINDT

LLOYD JEREMIAH

JAMES BECK

3:10.51

3:10.98

3:12.24

3:12.75

3:12.98

3:14.54

3:15.21

3:24.04



FENAL RESULTS -~ 1977 NJCAA TRACK & FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

YEAM STANDINGS

be Essex County College -~ New Jersey 93
Mesa CC - Arizena 45
R New Mexico JC 44
b o Central Arizona 34
3. Pima CC - Avrizona 26
" Lane CC - Oregon 22
7 . Foulkner State - Alabame 21
3. Hillshorough ~ Florida 20
?. Hogerstown - Maryland

i0. Bishop State - Alabama
Golden Valley Lutheran - Minnesota
Meremee - Missouri

i3 Miami-Dade Neorth - Florido

i4. Manhattan = New York
S. M. Mott - Michigan

16. Allegheny - Pennsylvania
Miami-Dade South - Floride
Odessa College ~ Texas
Rieks College - ldahe

20. Camden - New Jersey
Jacksen - Michigan
Phoenix - Arizona

23. Southwestern Michigean
Southern ldsho

25. College of DuPage =" 1llinois
Seminole - Floride

27. Dixie Coliege - Utah
Eaustern Oklahome
Glendale - Arizone
Grand Ropids - Michigen
Lin-Benten - Ovregon
Ranger College - Texas

33. Sowuth Plains ~ Tewxous

34. Brevard - North Caroline
Catonsville -~ Maryland
DeKalb - Georgia
Dodge City - Kansas
Estarvilla - lows
Rochester - Minnesioa

40, Wharton County JC. ~ Taxas

41, Allen County - Kansas

Barton CC - Kansas
Cloeud County -~ Kanses
Floride JC

Garden City ~ Kensas
Laredo JC - Texnes

) el ol cold v sef sl ot wef o el ond ol and  codl
NNNNOVRNWL2ALLBLLUGOGGOHOGOONNDODIDOOONMNENLGRNNDOWMOO



TEAM STANDINGS - Continued

Joliet - (llinols

Neorth Daokota State

San Jocinto College ~ Teanas
0. Hotchinson - Kansas

Montgomery ~ Maryland -

Santa Fe - Florida

o ot et N3 D BN

INDIVIDUAL HIGH POINT
KERRY BETHEL - Essex Co. - New Jersey 22 1/2
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UV d L JUBLOE ATHEPEC Al

NAME

1‘

N

L

\n

6.

=3

Cerl Johansson
New Mexico

.BEd Rice

Newth Idaho

.Je2l Johnson

lend CC

LCery Millep

Kensas Citcy

JTia Swemny

Piaa

Mite Gardner
RS ks

JKea Mauer

DuPage

8.Jchn Molen

2.

Lincoln Land::

Joa Whytao
Norida JC

10.Ken Luther

Saminola

11.7im Tafh
Miami Dade (8) 668

12 .Crant Cverstake 11.98

Butlier Co.

13.Cerlad Loster

Fima

1k Brpan Allcorm

Copth-Plalus
[ <

nd
15.9%2n Smith

Cajinesvilile

15.1lse Etherton

Yio. Velley

17.Creg Hortheim

lorain Co.

18.Chad Csyson

Kanses City

100M

11.26
The

11.69
6hé

11.85
612

11079
624

11.61
663

31.3h
724

11.67
650

11.88.

Hos

11.92
597

11.46
696

11.59

585

11.88
605

1177
629

11.78
626

11.78
626

12.03
5Tk

11.82
618

UL ATIOR URCAVHLON CiAMPIONSHTY .

. LONG_JUMP
V 6.60/21~T 3/h

736

6.22/20-5
653

6.53/21-5
121

6.10/20--10%
626

6.29/20-7 3/b
668

6.52/21-h 3/k

T19

6.39/20-11%
690

§.51/21 4
ri@‘; ’~¢.'

5.82/19-1%
564

6.38/20-11%;
688

6.57/21-6 3/h
T30

6.40/21-0
693

$.94/19-6
591

6.35/20-10
682

6.05/19-10%
615

6.3.0/20--0%
626

5.38/17~T 3/4
463

6.22/20-5
653

SHOT wUT

11, 38/37-4
558

311, 510/37-9%
566
11.35/37-3
556

14 ,26/46-9k"
7l

11.08/36. b
537

11-59’33-6‘5
5712

11,02/ 36-2
533

10.20/33-5%
L75

12.02/39-5%
600
9.11/29-10 3/k
39k

9.13/29-11%
395

11.72/38-5%
580

12.66/4).-6%
643
10.02/32..10%
463

10.67/35-0
509

10,61/34-9 3/4
505

10.80/35-5%
518

9.62/31-6 3/k
h32

i BT 7Y ¢ 1

low 90"s, gesty ol

BIGH JUMP

1.85/6-0 7/7
T25

2000/6"’6 3/1‘
857

1.85/6-0 7/8
T25

1.80/5-10 7/8
680

1.83/6-0
TOT

1.80/5-30 7/8
680

1.80/5-10 7/8
680

1.93/6-4
796

1.85/6-0 7/8
725

1.80/5-10 7/8
680

1.90/6-2 /8
169

1.80/5-10 7/8
680

1.85/6-0 7/8
T25

1.75/5-8 1/8
630

L.T7/5-9 3/4
652

1.67/5-5 3/4
560

3.83/6-0
To7

1.75/5-8 7/8
634

hooM

50,48
784

51.95
T20

50.76
T70

52.35
T03

51.66
732

5k, 88
607

52.43
703

53.64
655

52.2k
712

52,42
T03

55.23
596

55.32
292

57T.21
52k

54,09
636

5k . Ok
640

52.93
683

52.0"
720

54,09
€36

ST R

Ricle
SOLA

354
k2
3384
3377
3307
3302
3256
3248
3198
3161
3158
3130
3088
30k2
3042
3000
2982

2973



(AT ORAT JUNITIOR COLLEGE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION DECATHLON ——-- PAGE 2 of Summary

NAME

19 .MIKE Singleton 11.81

Hudson Valley 620

20.Don Arnold

Sen Jacinto

Worthington

22, Mark Nugen

Clackamesz

23.Bruce Oberst

Unpque.

24,.Don Garrett

Rsnger

' 25.Jack Tumas

Gloucester

26.Steve Webd

Florida JC

Cralg Davis

Ezatern Okla.

Hugh Windhem
Mottt

NOTES :

21.Bradley Holinka 11.88

100M LONG JUMP
6.23/20.-5%
655

12.68 6.00/19-8%

564 60k
5.85/19-2%

605 571

12.14 6.13/20-1%

552 633

12.04 5.49/18-0%

572 489

12.26 5.66/18-6 3/h

528 528

12.62 5.69/18-8

463 535

12.16 5.63/18-5 3/4

548 521

12.18 6.57/21-6 3/h

5L 730

11.33 6.46/21-2%

726 706

SHOT PUT

9.25/30-4%
Lok

10.09/33-1%
467

11..06/36-3%
536

9.33/30-T%
hi0

9 ° 60/31'6
430

11.67/38-3%
5TT

11.53/37-10
568

8.99/29-6
38k

11.25/36--11
59

10.60/3h-9%
50k

HIGH JUMP

1.67/5-5 3/4
560

1.80/5-10 7/8
680
1.67/5-5 3/k
560

1.72/5-T 3/4
607

1.72/5-T 3/4
607

1.72/5-7 3/4%
607

1.70/5-7
588

1.70/5-T
588

1.75/5-8 7/8
634

withdrew

LOOM

52,1k
T16

54,10
636

53.21
671

55.37
588

2.0
68T

57.28
ol

58.03
Lot

55.T2
576

TOTAL

e bt

2955

2951

2943

2790

2785

2761

2651

2617

withdrew (2L5T)

(1936)

Gompetition began at 9:06 AM and concludBd at %:231 PM for seven hours and 15 minutes.

The high jump took three hours end 18 minutes aud included = total of 191 jumps.

Sweeny took to most, 12, and the winner, Rice, took 9.

Johansson won the 100 meters,

Iong Jump and 40O meters, with Miller winning the shot put with a new NJCAA decathlon
put mf record of 14.26/46-9%, breaking the cld record of 13.09/42-11% by Wes Herbst

of Mese in 1976.
6-8 3/8.

Rice won the high jump and tried Bor a new mest record of 2.0h/
Windhem withdrew after the shot put; Dawis agter the high jump.

Weather was very hot and sunny with gusty winds malking the high jump diffieult.



e

NATEONAL, ,_,j;_t}"nzrr:ozz COLLEGE ATHINTIC ASSOCIATION DECATHLON CHAMPIONSHIP WEATHER: Sunny hog
SAW JACINTO COLLEGE --- MAY 17-18, 1977 Temp.: wmid to high 80's
/ SECOND DAY SUMMARY gusty vinds

NAME 110 HH DISCUS POLE VAULT JAVELIN 15004 TOTAL
Joel Johnson 15.51  37.10/121-8% 4.05/13-3% 49.92/163-9 h:33.5 34h)
Lane CC 796 627 820 632 566 6825 - 1
Carl JBhensson 15.90 35.90/117-9 3.15/10-b 60,24/197-8 L:36.4 3243

" New Mexico JC 78 602 572 76k 54T 6788 - 2
Ken Mauer 15.68 34.10/111-20% 3.95/12-11% 53.24/17h-8 L:47.0 3295
College of DuPage TT9 564 T9h4 676 482 6551 - 3
Mike Gardner 15.42 38.30/125-8 3.15/10-h 5k4,76/180-k L:41.0 3245
Ricks College 805 652 572 698 518 6547 - b
Jon Whyte 15.99 36.30/119-1 3.65/11-11 3/4 15,30/148-T% k:20.5 3299
Florids JC 750 611 Tik 568 656 6497 - 5
Tim Sweeny 15.69 33.20/108-11 3.45/11-3 3/k  52.84/173-k 4,.54.3 3091
Pima CC 778 545 658 670 Lho 6398 - 6
Tim Taft 15.98  32,50/106-T 3.95/12-11% 54,26/178-0 5:07.2 3133
Mimmi Dade South T50 530 94 689 370 6261 -~ 7T
Don Arnmold 16.50 31.78/104-0 4,25/13-11% 41,38/135-9 L:38,6 31k2
San Jacinto T03 512 871 511 s4S5 6093 ~ 8
Grant Overstake 18.33 35.30/112-6 3.55/11-T 3/% s54.24/177-11% L4.52.1 295k
Butler Co. 558 569 686 689 52 608L -~ 9
John Molen 15.L48 29.50/96-9% 3.05/10-0 39.08/128-2% 4:k2.0 279k
Lincoln Land 799 463 543 W17 512 60k2 -~ 10
Gary Miller 18.28 39.50/129-T 2.73/8-11% 45,30/148-8 4.,59.h 2662
Kensas City CC 562 676 445 568 b1l 6039 - 11
Mike Singleton 17.39  29.70/97-5% 3.95/12-11% 42,72/140--2 4:20.5 3077
Budson Valley 629 467 T9h 531 656 6032 - 12
Lee Etherton 16.53 30.90/101--b3g 3.35/11-0 53.92/176-11 4:51.0 2067
Florissant Val. TOl Lol 630 68k 458 5967 - 13
Bradley Holinka 18.18 38.10/125-0 3.15/10-4 9,1k/161-3 :32,1 2985
Worthington 569 648 572 621 575 5928 - 1k
Bruce Oberst 16.94 28.90/94-9 3/4 3.95/12-11% 43,54 /142-9% 4:30.1 3040
Umpque 665 4io T9h 543 589 5825 - 15
Don Garrett 17.59 37.70/123-8 4,15/13-T% 60.4%/198.-3 5:46.0 3055
Ranger 613 639 8ks 767 191 5816 - 16
Bryan Allcora 19.06  28.40/93-2% 3.85/12-T% 46.0k/151-0%  Lb:52.7 2739
South Pleins 508 L37 T67 578 Lh9 5781 - 17
Ken Luther 17.92 30.20/99-1 3.05/10-0 38.34/125-9% 4:37.0 2619
Seminole 588 k79 543 466 543 5780 - 18



© NJCAA DECATHLON CHAMPIONSHIP -

Gerald Lester
Pima

Stan Smith
Gaineaville

Mark Nugen
Clackamag

Greg Northeim
Lorain Co.

Chad Ceyton
Kensas City CC

Jack Tumas
Gloucester

Steve Webd
Florida JC

Ed Rice
Horth Idsho

NOTES :

1977 -
110 HE  DISLUS
22,41 39.90/130-11
321 684
17.14 30.20/99-1
649 W79
17.61 27.10/88-11
612 ko6
17.92 27.00/88-T
588 kol
16.27 22.50/%3-9 3/&
T2k 291
18.01 32.30/105-11%
581 525
17.07 31.%0/103-0
655 505
16.9% Fo Mark
663 0

SECOND DAY SUMMARY --

POLE VAULT JAVELIN
2.83/9-3% 62.84/206-2%
476 796
2,63/8-T% 156-5/47.68
h13 601

T4

2.95/9-8%
513

3.85/12-T1
T67

3 . 95/ le“m
o

3.75/12-3 3/4
Thl

Withdrew

Lk 16/14h-10%
552

44.70/146-8
560

39.84/130-8%
188
38.40/126-0
46T

46.54/152-8
585

PAGE 2

1500M

5:05.1
381

4:52.1
452

4:38.9
531

4:.36.1
550

52152
329

b:46.9
483

5512.0
345

TOTAL

2658
5T46 - 19

2594
5636 - 20

2815
5605 - 21

2615
5597 - 22

2599
5512 - 23

2850
5501 ~ 24

2831
Skk8 - 25

k105

Second Day started et 8905 em end finished et T:52 pm for 11 hours and 47 minutes. The

pole vault with 25 vaulters started at 10:00 am, broke for second flight warmups at 1i:45

for 35 minutes, and contimued until 6:10 pm: 7 hours, 35 minutes.

A total of 212 veulis

were teken with Etherton teking the most, 15, and the winner, Arnold, teking 12, Lester
set @ new NJCAA decathlon javelin record of 62,84/206-2, Rice in second plamce had two
throwvs out of bounds and a foul to earn zero points in the discus and withdrew. Johansson
led threw the first dey and the first two events of the second day. Johnson tock the
lead after the pole vault, lost some of the iedd on the jJavelin and went into the 1500

leading by 18 points.

the meet, but was outsprinted to the tape.

Johansson neede to defest Johnson by at least 2% seconds to win



